Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (12,130)   (67,279)   (257,857)   (6,511)   (11,163)

Deferred payment (2,002,810)   -   -   -   -

(689,533)$   (42,296)$   (220,307)$   4,616$   (11,163)$

December 31, 2016

US

Dollars

UK Pounds

Sterling

CFA

Francs

Cash 165,020$   58$   (611)$

Amounts receivable -   -   6,045

Deposits -   3,918   3,491

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (20,587)   (36,064)   (274,498)

144,433$   (32,088)$   (265,573)$

December 31, 2015

The following table discusses the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the Canadian

Dollar against the United States Dollars, UK Pounds Sterling, West African CFA Francs, Nigerian

Naira and Australian Dollars denominated financial assets and liabilities above. The sensitivity

analysis measures the effect from recalculation of these items as at the balance sheet date by using

adjusted foreign exchange rates.

December 31, 2016

Canadian

Dollar

appreciation by

5%

Canadian

Dollar

depreciation by

5%

Comprehensive income (loss)

Financial assets and liabilities 47,934$   (47,934)$

December 31, 2015

Comprehensive income (loss)

Financial assets and liabilities 7,661$   (7,661)$

 13

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional disclosure of the Company’s material change reports, news releases and other information can

be obtained on SEDAR at www.sedar.com

Disclosure of Outstanding Share Data

a) Authorized:

Unlimited common shares without par value

b) Common shares issued:   Number

Balance, December 31, 2016   285,193,003

Balance, April 27, 2017   285,193,003

c)   There are no warrants outstanding at December 31, 2016 and as at the date of this report.

d)  There were no stock options outstanding at December 31, 2016.

The Company has granted employees, consultants, directors and officers share purchase options.

These options were granted pursuant to the Company’s stock option plan.

Under the 2013 Share Option Plan, 9,110,811 common shares of the Company are reserved for

issuance upon exercise of options.

No options were granted during the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015. During the year ended

December 31, 2016, 122,000 options with an exercise price of $0.16, 300,000 options with an

exercise price of $0.15, and 575,000 options with an exercise price of $0.16 expired unexercised.